
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012929-2022 

Tender

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting
and Fixed Balcony Seating Refurbishment at Dudley
Town Hall

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-012929

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03391f  

Published 17 May 2022, 4:40pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall

Priory Road, 

Dudley

DY11HP

Contact

Wayne Sheargold

Email

corporate.procurement@dudley.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012929-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012929-2022
mailto:corporate.procurement@dudley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dudley.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall

https://www.dudley.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/home


Page 3 to 10

Reference number

223C/2022

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45453100 - Refurbishment work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Dudley Town Hall is a multi-purpose civic building. One of the main functions of the building
is to host entertainment events i.e., comedy, music etc. for which it has a seated capacity of
980. The hall has outdated lighting, PA system, rigging and balcony seating which need
replacing / refurbishing for reasons of safety, modernisation and aesthetics. This
procurement has been split into four Lots to supply and fit the following:o Lot 1 – Riggingo
Lot 2 - PA system o Lot 3 – Lightingo Lot 4 – Fixed Balcony Seating refurbishment

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall - Lot 1

Lot No

Lot 1 – Rigging

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44112430 - Roof trusses

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 10

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

Main site or place of performance

Dudley Town Hall

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Rigging replacement (over stage truss grid)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 10

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall Lot 2

Lot No

Lot 2 - PA system 

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

32321200 - Audio-visual equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

Main site or place of performance

Dudley Town Hall

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

PA System equipment replacement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No



Page 6 to 10

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall - Lot 3

Lot No

Lot 3 – Lighting

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

31500000 - Lighting equipment and electric lamps

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

Main site or place of performance

Dudley Town Hall

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lighting equipment replacement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 7 to 10

system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Supply and Installation of Rigging, PA System, Lighting and Fixed Balcony Seating
Refurbishment at Dudley Town Hall - Lot 4

Lot No

Lot 4 - Fixed Balcony Seating refurbishment 

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39100000 - Furniture

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley



Page 8 to 10

Main site or place of performance

Dudley Town Hall

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Fixed Balcony Seating refurbishment:On the balcony in the main hall of Dudley Town Hall
there are 336 fixed seats requiring refurbishment / reupholstering with due consideration to
listed building status. This work will likely be required onsite at the Town Hall though a site
visit is required to determine viability of the seating being removed to refurbished /
reupholstered off-site. 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

15 June 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

15 June 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-04-30T13:30:25+0100
	TCPDF




